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Chief Sickles also reported on the Menefee fire and the water
sHortage on rural calls. Chief Sickles would like, initially, for more
than one fire department to be dispatched on rural calls.

Herr reported on a meeting in Orient for the explanation of a
bill to improve communications between township trustees, city councils -
and fire departments. A proposed budget from the fire department is
to be presented to the township trustees by January 15, 2001. This
budget will aid in levy decision making. Glassell volunteered to help
the fire department with this budget.

Motion by Jaschke to adjourn. Seconded by Mensing. Carried
unanimously.

pa\bwbw | /W/ém’"

] R. Scott Homan, Mayor
Attest: Debrea Dukes, Assistant City Clerk

*‘.'\‘*************k***************************.-‘r***********'E**********:‘:***rk

city of Fontanelle
January 8, 2001

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at 7:00p.m.
at Fontanelle.City Hall with Mayor Homan calling the meeting to
order. Councill members present were: Dukes, Glassell, Jaschke,
Sickles and Cummins. Absent: None.

Motion by Cummins to approve agenda. Seconded by Jaschke.
Carried unanimously.

Carol Reis was not in attendance. The Council discussed her
problem and then moved on to Tim Ostroski with SICOG who was next
on the agenrda. :

Tim Ostroski with SICOG attended.theumeéting.to present information
on the housing rehabilitation program. Grant has been applied for.

We should know in 90 days. If awareded SICOG will put in the paper
and applications will be taken. Motion=by Jaschke to sign application
for tax abatement papers. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Tim:suggested that we apply for a grant from EWAG for the new
well project. They have $500,000 in grant money that effects the
guantity and quality of the water. .

Jim Main and Chris Peyerson from H.R. Green updated the city
on the swerer project. A complaint from a citizen has been turned
sver to the contractor and their lawyers. The contractor is planning
to come back as soon as weather permits to finish work to the 1lift
station. Contractor work schedule hours were also discussed regarding
shut off times possibly 7 AM to 7PM to cut down on overtime. Jim
will discuss it with the contractor.

8:00 P.M. Public meeting was held to hear objections to an
ordinance on No Parking on 1lst St in front of the school. Proposed
ordinance was tabled until more information is received.

The guttering at tH& Community Center was brought up. There is
concern that it was leaking & the water was freezing on the sidewalks
making walking hazardous. Ccuncil members will check into it.

A tax lien was discussed. A motion was made by Jaschks not to
take a reduction. Seconded by Glassell. Carried with Councilman
cummins voting nay. N

A short discussion about the sewer and water rates and electric
generation. Craig to do some figuring and bring it to the Council
next month.

The Council discussed NewPath Communications having been bought
out by ‘Galaxy. ;

Motion by Cummins te approve minutes. Seconded by Sickles. Carried
unanimously. T

Motion by Cummins ;to approve clerk's report. Seconded by Dukes.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve bills Seconded by Jaschke. Carried
unanimously. ‘

GENERAL FUND

Fiest National Bank 957.48
Treas., Statecroflila 71.56
IPERS 195.52

IPERS 327.07
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GENERAL FUND

First National:Bank
Carol Barrett
Lois Ehrenfried
Phyllis Jacobson
Linda Jensen
@ﬁrey Larsen
Jake Matthews
Sarah Sickles
Shawn Tipling
Brian Wendt

Kim Westphahl
Jerry Zlmmerllne
Brian Wendt
Postmaster

Lois Ehrenfried
Adair Co Landfill
AT g T

B.M. sales
Casey's

Central TIa Pest Control
Crestland Coop
Electronic Engineering
Farmers lumber Co

Ed M Feld Equip
Clint Hight

Towa Telecom
Workforce Development
Law Enforcement Sys
Radar Road Tec

Reis L.C. Sanitation
Treas. State of Ia
Van Vleet Hdwe
Verizon Wireless
Adair Co Free Press
Fontanelle Observer
Airgas North Central
Seabury & Smith

ISU

Carol Barrett

Lois Ehrenfried
Phyllis Jacobson
Linda Jensen

Corey Larsen

Jake Matthews

Brian Wendt

Kim Westphahl

Brian Wendt

WATER FUND

First Nationali!Bank
Treas. State of Ia
Jack Zimmerline
IPERS

Deb Dukes

Carol Barrett

Deb Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried
Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling
Jerry Zimmerline
Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling
Jerry Zimmerline
Postmaster

Lois Ehrenfried
ATS&T

Aquetech

B.M. Sales

Brown, Supply

15.00
67.94
50.32
102.84
70.61

72.42 .

© 44.68
104.68
38.00
527.15
+55.10
'33.63
168.03
128.00
1024.88
1424.00
22.46

7.00
181.88
20.00
170.94
11.00
715.44
52.00
30.00
75.75
11.13
64.90
30.00
5.00
32.13
17.18
39.68
6.55
211.30
88.98
797.27
205.00
71.57
42.65
102.84
117.69
72.80
89.67
529.23
55.10
25.34

9261.39

407.70
61.54
75.00

171.10
7.95
122.32
26.61
122.13
217.42
364.92
154.76
246.43
100.57
56.56
25.48

1024.88
11.91

1795.00

5.99
181.67

WATER FUND

Casey's
Crestland Coop

Farmer's Electric Coop

Farmers Lumber Co.
Craig Ford

Glade Machine

HACH Co.

Ia Assn of Mun Utilities

Iowa Telecom

Workforce Development

Layne Western

Reis, L.C. Sanitation

True Value

Treas., State of 1Ia
Van Vleet Hdwe
Verizon Wireless
Burger Plumbing
W.W. Grainger
Fontanelle Observer
Farmers Electric
Hygeninic Lab
Wallace Auto
Seabuary & Smith
Carol Barrett
Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried
Shawn Tipling

Jerry Zimmerline
Craig Ford

Jerry Zimmerline

ROAD USE TAX

First National Bank
Treas. State of Ia
IPERS

Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling
Jerry Zimmerline
Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling
Jerry Zimmerline
Postmaster
ATUS&T

Brown Supply
Casey's

Crestland Coop
Fox Welding

Iowa Telecom

Reis, L.C. Sanitaton
Van Vleet Hdwe
Verizon Wireless
Wallace Auto
Seabury & Smith
Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling
Jerry Zimmerline
Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling
Jerry Zimmerline

ELECTRIC FUND

Auto Glass Center
First National Bank
Treas. State of Iowa
Jack Zimmerline
IPERS

Deb Dukes

75.26
497.39
400.00

1.15
5.09
120.00

' 280.80

90.81
15.49
6.91
123.75
20.00
27.99
131.38
27.93
18.80
31.94
38.00
117.58
649.72
768.00
30.45
241.92
122.67
29.99
77.55
250.88
26.91
73.97
50.28

9532.55

697.24
8935122
304.79
108.71
76.01
80.74
65.70
44.00
56.56
19.49
3.91
131.00
168.71
248.25
14.13
19.18
3.00
33.55
37.62
23.77
585.47
15.53
15.20
26.91
32.88
25.14
18.85

2945.46

50.00
771.93
126.00
125.00
302.20

15.89
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ELECTRIC FUND

Carol Barrett
Debra Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried
Craig Ford ,

Shawn Tipling

Jerry Zimmerline
Craig Ford

Jerry Zimmerline
Poitmaster

Lois Ehrenfried

AT &T.

ARAmark

B M Sales

Casey's

Clarke Elec Coop
Crescent Electric
Crestland Coop

Dept of Energy
Farmers Lumber Co.
Ia Assn of Mun Utilites
Iowa Telecom ‘
Workforce Development
Missouri BRiver

Reis, L.C. Sanitation
True Value

Treas, State of Ia
Treas, State of Ia
Van Vleet Hdwe
Verizon Wireless
Fontanelle Observer
Farmers Electric
Gordon's Copier
Wallace Auto

Seabury & SMith
SIMECA Electricity
Carol Barrett

Debrea Dukes

Lois Ehrenfried
Craig Ford

Shawn Tipling

Jerry Zimmerline
Craig Ford

JANUARY RECEIPTS

General Fund
Road Use Tax
Debt Service
Trust & Agency
Water Utility
Sewer Utility
Electric Utility

271.84

53.22
251.56
279.59
121.68

87.49
90.37

12.58
64.46
2049.76
20.59
226.77
11.98
110.54
129.34
226.23
137.79
7198.66
59.89
181.59
34.34
1.64
219.36
43.00
59.99
441 .29
402.81
18.91
37.62
341.14
13.00
8.86
23.79
647.87
8109.80
265.78
59.97
155.10
590.19
342.12
316.27
254 .76

SEWER FUND
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25364.56

10739.50

4060.52
269.61
505.34

9502.66
6202.54
41113.36

72393.53

No departmental reports were given.

Motion by Glassell to adjourn.

unanimgpusly.

éaa;ééé;Afﬁ

R:f:;ott Homan, Mayor (lﬁxh»Q’

Attest:

Carol Barrett, City Clerk

Seconded by Sickles.

Carried

First National Bank 207.94
Treas. State of Ia 31.78
IPERS 81.31
Deb Dukes '7.94
Carol Barrett 81.55
Debrea Dukes 19.96
" Lois Ehrenfried 71.88
Craig Ford 15.53
Shawn Tipling 17 7.59
Jerry Zimmerline 181.68
Postmaster 19.49
Lois Ehrenfried 1024.88
ATS&T 5.83
B M Sales 5.98
Casey's 58.50
Crestland Coop 91.86
Ia Assn Municipal Util- 90.81
Iowa Telecom ' 15,49
Workforce Development 2.94
~ Reis, L.C..Sanitation 15.00
. Treas, State of Ia 6.32
Van Vleet Hardware 13.85
Verizon Wireless 18.81
Fontanelle Observer "131..53
Hygienic Lab 90.00
Wallace Auto 23.77
Seabury & SMith 215.69
Carol Barrett 68.14
Debrea Dukes 13.32
Lois Ehrenfried 31.03
Craig Ford 15.53
Jerry Zimmerline 168.21
Farmers Lumber Co. 1.15
' - 2835.29

TRUST & AGENCY
Seabury & Smith . :2256.77
256.77
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