Chief Sickles also reported on the Menefee fire and the water shortage on rural calls. Chief Sickles would like, initially, for more than one fire department to be dispatched on rural calls.

Herr reported on a meeting in Orient for the explanation of a bill to improve communications between township trustees, city councils and fire departments. A proposed budget from the fire department is to be presented to the township trustees by January 15, 2001. This budget will aid in levy decision making. Glassell volunteered to help the fire department with this budget.

Motion by Jaschke to adjourn. Seconded by Mensing. Carried

unanimously.

Deboua Dudus

R. Scott Homan, Mayor

Attest: Debrea Dukes, Assistant City Clerk 

> City of Fontanelle January 8, 2001

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at 7:00p.m. at Fontanelle City Hall with Mayor Homan calling the meeting to order. Councill members present were: Dukes, Glassell, Jaschke, Sickles and Cummins. Absent: None.

Motion by Cummins to approve agenda. Seconded by Jaschke.

Carried unanimously.

Carol Reis was not in attendance. The Council discussed her problem and then moved on to Tim Ostroski with SICOG who was next on the agenda.

Tim Ostroski with SICOG attended the meeting to present information on the housing rehabilitation program. Grant has been applied for. We should know in 90 days. If awareded SICOG will put in the paper and applications will be taken. Motion by Jaschke to sign application for tax abatement papers. Seconded by Glassell. Carried unanimously.

Timesuggested that we apply for a grant from EWAG for the new well project. They have \$500,000 in grant money that effects the

quantity and quality of the water.

Jim Main and Chris Peyerson from H.R. Green updated the city on the swerer project. A complaint from a citizen has been turned over to the contractor and their lawyers. The contractor is planning to come back as soon as weather permits to finish work to the lift station. Contractor work schedule hours were also discussed regarding shut off times possibly 7 AM to 7PM to cut down on overtime. will discuss it with the contractor.

8:00 P.M. Public meeting was held to hear objections to an ordinance on No Parking on 1st St in front of the school. Proposed

ordinance was tabled until more information is received.

The guttering at the Community Center was brought up. There is concern that it was leaking & the water was freezing on the sidewalks making walking hazardous. Council members will check into it.

A tax lien was discussed. A motion was made by Jaschke not to take a reduction. Seconded by Glassell. Carried with Councilman

Cummins voting nay. A short discussion about the sewer and water rates and electric Craig to do some figuring and bring it to the Council generation. next month.

Council discussed NewPath Communications having been bought The

out by Galaxy.

Motion by Cummins to approve minutes. Seconded by Sickles. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve clerk's report. Seconded by Dukes.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve bills Seconded by Jaschke. Carried unanimously.

## GENERAL FUND

First National Bank	957.48
Treasa State of IIa	71.56
IPERS	195.52
IPERS	327.07

## WATER FUND

First Nationab Bank	15.00		
Carol Barrett		Casey's	75.26
Lois Ehrenfried	67.94	Crestland Coop	497.39
	50.32	Farmer's Electric Coop	400.00
Phyllis Jacobson Linda Jensen	102.84	Farmers Lumber Co.	1.15
and the second of the second o	70.61	Craig Ford	5.09
Corey Larsen	72.42	Glade Machine	120.00
Jake Matthews	44.68	HACH Co.	280.80
Sarah Sickles	104.68	Ia Assn of Mun Utilities	90.81
Shawn Tipling	38.00	Iowa Telecom	15.49
Brian Wendt	527.15	Workforce Development	6.91
Kim Westphahl	55.10	Layne Western	123.75
Jerry Zimmerline	33.63	Reis, L.C. Sanitation	20.00
Brian Wendt	168.03	True Value	27.99
Postmaster	138.00	Treas., State of Ia	131.38
Lois Ehrenfried	1024.88	Van Vleet Hdwe	27.93
Adair Co Landfill	1424.00	Verizon Wireless	18.80
AT & T	22.46	Burger Plumbing	31.94
B.M. Sales	7.00	W.W. Grainger	38.00
Casey's	181.88	Fontanelle Observer	117.58
Central Ia Pest Control	20.00	Farmers Electric	649.72
Crestland Coop	170.94	Hygeninic Lab	768.00
Electronic Engineering	11.00	Wallace Auto	30.45
Farmers lumber Co	715.44	Seabary & Smith	241.92
Ed M Feld Equip	52.00	Carol Barrett	122.67
Clint Hight	30.00	Debrea Dukes	29.99
Iowa Telecom	75.75	Lois Ehrenfried	77.55
Workforce Development	11.13	Shawn Tipling	250.88
Law Enforcement Sys	64.90	Jerry Zimmerline	26.91
Radar Road Tec	30.00	Craig Ford	73.97
Reis L.C. Sanitation	5.00	Jerry Zimmerline	50.28
Treas. State of Ia	32.13		30.20
Van Vleet Hdwe	17.18		9532.55
Verizon Wireless	39.68		3002.00
Adair Co Free Press	6.55		
Fontanelle Observer	211.30	ROAD USE TAX	
Airgas North Central	88.98		
Seabury & Smith	797.27		
ISU SMICH	205.00	First National Bank	697.24
Carol Barrett	71.57	Treas. State of Ia	899122
Lois Ehrenfried	42.65	IPERS	304.79
Phyllis Jacobson	102.84	Craig Ford	108.71
Linda Jensen	117.69	Shawn Tipling	76.01
		Jerry Zimmerline	80.74
Corey Larsen	72.80	Craig Ford	65.70
Jake Matthews	89.67	Shawn Tipling	44.00
Brian Wendt	529.23	Jerry Zimmerline	56.56
Kim Westphahl	55.10	Postmaster	19.49
Brian Wendt	25.34	A T & T	3.91
	9261.39	Brown Supply	131.00
		Casey's	168.71
		Crestland Coop	248.25
WATER FUND		Fox Welding	14.13
		Iowa Telecom	19.18
		Reis, L.C. Sanitaton	3.00
First National Bank	407.70	Van Vleet Hdwe	33.55
Treas. State of Ia	61.54	Verizon Wireless	37.62
Jack Zimmerline	75.00	Wallace Auto	23.77
IPERS	171.10	Seabury & Smith	585.47
Deb Dukes	7.95		15.53
Carol Barrett	122.32	Shawn Tipling	15.20
Deb Dukes	26.61	Jerry Zimmerline	26.91
Lois Ehrenfried	122.13		32.88
Craig Ford	217.42	Shawn Tipling	25.14
Shawn Tipling	364.92	Jerry Zimmerline	18.85
Jerry Zimmerline	154.76		2945.46
Craig Ford	246.43		
Shawn Tipling	100.57	ELECTRIC FUND	
Jerry Zimmerline	56.56	THEOTITE LOND	*
Postmaster	25.48	Auto Glass Center	50.00
Lois Ehrenfried	1024.88	First National Bank	771.93
АТ & Т	11.91	Treas. State of Iowa	126.00
Aquetech	1795.00	Jack Zimmerline	125.00
B.M. Sales	5.99	IPERS	302.20
Brown Supply	181.67	Deb Dukes	15.89
Land Company & Barbara		Dep Dakes	13.03

## SEWER FUND

Carol Barrett	271.84	First National Bank	207.94
Debra Dukes	53.22	Treas. State of Ia	31.78
Lois Ehrenfried	251.56	IPERS	81.31
Craig Ford	279.59	Deb Dukes	7.94
Shawn Tipling	121.68	Carol Barrett	81.55
Jerry Zimmerline	87.49	Debrea Dukes	19.96
Craig Ford	90.37	Lois Ehrenfried	71.88
Jerry Zimmerline	12.58	Craig Ford	15.53
Postmaster	64.46	Shawn Tipling	7.59
Lois Ehrenfried	2049.76	Jerry Zimmerline	181.68
АТ&Т	20.59	Postmaster	19.49
ARAmark	226.77	Lois Ehrenfried	1024.88
B M Sales	11.98	A T & T	5.83
Casey's	110.54		5.98
Clarke Elec Coop	129.34	B M Sales	58.50
Crescent Electric	226.23	Casey's	91.86
Crestland Coop	137.79	Crestland Coop	90.81
Dept of Energy	7198.66	Ia Assn Municipal Util	15.49
Farmers Lumber Co.	59.89	Iowa Telecom	2.94
Ia Assn of Mun Utilites	181.59	Workforce Development	
Iowa Telecom	34.34	Reis, L.C. Sanitation	15.00
Workforce Development	1.64	Treas, State of Ia	6.32
Missouri River	219.36	Van Vleet Hardware	13.85
Reis, L.C. Sanitation	43.00	Verizon Wireless	18.81
True Value	59.99	Fontanelle Observer	131.53
Treas, State of Ia	441.29	Hygienic Lab	90.00
Treas, State of Ia	402.81	Wallace Auto	23.77
Van Vleet Hdwe	18.91	Seabury & SMith	215.69
Verizon Wireless	37.62	Carol Barrett	68.14
Fontanelle Observer	341.14	Debrea Dukes	13.32
Farmers Electric	13.00	Lois Ehrenfried	31.03
Gordon's Copier	8.86	Craig Ford	15.53
Wallace Auto	23.79	Jerry Zimmerline	168.21 1.15
Seabury & SMith	647.87	Farmers Lumber Co.	1.13
SIMECA Electricity	8109.80	Salar Section 1	2835.29
Carol Barrett	265.78		
Debrea Dukes	59.97		
	155.10	TRUST & AGENCY	
Lois Ehrenfried	590.19		
Craig Ford		Seabury & Smith	256.77
Shawn Tipling	342.12 316.27	beawary a smrcm	230.77
Jerry Zimmerline Craig Ford	254.76		256 35
Clary Polu	234.70		256.77
	25364.56		
ALC: NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF T			

## JANUARY RECEIPTS

General Fund	10739.50
Road Use Tax	4060.52
Debt Service	269.61
Trust & Agency	505.34
Water Utility	9502.66
Sewer Utility	6202.54
Electric Utility	41113.36
	72393 53

No departmental reports were given.

Motion by Glassell to adjourn. Seconded by Sickles. Carried unanimously.

R. Scott Homan, Mayor Coul Warrett

Attest: Carol Barrett, City Clerk

\*